1. Principal accounting policies - continued

The following table summarizes the impacts of transition to HKFRS 16 on retained profits at 1 January
2019.

Notes

Impacts of
adopting

HKFRS 16
at 1 January 2019

  HK$'000
  Increase (decrease)
Retained profits
Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases
  recognized upon application of HKFRS 16

1,587,266

Lease liabilities relating to operating leases
  recognized upon application of HKFRS 16

(1,653,143)

Adjustment on rental deposits at 1 January 2019 (c) (35)
Adjustment on prepaid and accrued lease payments   (e) 13,360
Tax effects  12,342
Impacts at 1 January 2019  (40,210)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2019.  Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Impacts on assets, (liabilities) and (reserve) as at 1 January 2019

Notes

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Impacts of
adopting

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amounts

under
HKFRS 16

at 1 January
2019

  HK$'000
(Audited)

HK$'000 HK$'000
(Restated)

Deferred tax assets  355,210 12,342 367,552
Property, plant and equipment  2,850,450 (27,652) 2,822,798
Right-of-use assets  - 1,757,053 1,757,053
Prepaid lease payments - non-current (a) 126,732 (126,732) -
Prepaid lease payments - current (a) 3,863 (3,863) -
Rental deposits paid (c) 42,033 (11,575) 30,458
Trade and other receivables (d) 6,324,901 (1,651) 6,323,250
Trade liabilities and other payables   (e) (3,165,478) 15,011 (3,150,467)
Lease liabilities - current  - (172,923) (172,923)
Lease liabilities - non-current  - (1,480,220) (1,480,220)
Retained profits  (10,414,081) 40,210 (10,373,871)

10

1. Principal accounting policies - continued

Notes:

(a) Upfront payments for leasehold lands were classified as prepaid lease payments as at 31
December 2018.  Upon application of HKFRS 16, the non-current and current portions of prepaid
lease payments amounting to HK$126,732,000 and HK$3,863,000 respectively were
reclassified to right-of-use assets.

(b) In relation to the leases of offices that the Group acts as lessee, the carrying amount of the

estimated costs of reinstating the rented premises previously included in property, plant and
equipment amounting to HK$27,652,000 as at 1 January 2019 were included as right-of-use